In the matter of

Morgan Walker Solicitors LLP In Liquidation
{‘the Partnership’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

19 May 2016

Duncan Beat and Nigel Fox
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh SO53 ITY

LD

19/05/2016 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE

WUC1500-2010v110415




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Joint Liquidators’ appointment
Receipts and payments summary
Creditors’ claims

Conduct of the winding-up
Matters preventing closure

Jont Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

o ~N O 0 h WN

Creditors’ rights to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and dishursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

mTm oo WP

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators’ in the pericd from 29 March 2015 to 28
March 2018

G Time cost analysis




41

4.2

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and
members of the Partnership with informaticn relating to the progress of the hiquidation in the penod from
29 March 2015 to 28 March 2016 This report should be read in comunction with any previous reports
that have been 1ssued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 4 49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors and members
with information relating to the progress of the Winding Up in the period from 28 March 2015 to 28
March 2016 it has not been prepared for use in respect of any purpose, or to inform any investment
decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Partnership Any estimated outcomes for
creditors are ilustrative and may be subject to significant change

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever ansing as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report
Joint Liquidators®’ appointment

Duncan Beat and Trevor John Binyon of RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,
Chandiers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TZ were appointed Jaint Liquidators of Morgan Walker Salicitors LLP
on 29 March 2011 by the Secretary of State

As a result of Trevor Binyon leaving the firm, he was removed as Joint Liquidator by Court Order dated
17 July 2013 and Nigel Fox {IP No 8891) of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his
place

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 29 March 2015
to 28 March 2016

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Creditors’ claims

Creditors’ claims as set out in the Estimated Financial Position totalled £410,451 To date | have
received claims totalling £638,078

Dividend prospects for creditors

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailled in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative enly and should
not be used as the sole or pnncipal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 no dividend will be distnbuted as
insufficient funds have been realised

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescnbed Part is a statutory amount of the Partnership’s assets subject to a floating charge to be
set aside for the benefit of the Partnership's non-preferential creditors

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Partnership There
is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescnbed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

RSM UK 1 19 May 2016

DRE/NIF/ARHEM/RJ/S011929/7/WUC1500-2010v1 10416




5 Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months
5.1 Transfer of Title as Security Agent
Prnior to liquidation, the partners acted as secunty agents for a number of entities who held financial
instruments with ICICI Bank Limited (*ICICI" ) ICICI have approached the Joint Liguidators to arrange
the assignment, or similar, of the secunty agent functon The liquidation will remain open unhl this
process has been completed and 1t 15 currently ongoing
5.1 Investigations
I can advise you that, following my initial assessment, further iInvestigations were undertaken However,
due to the bankruptcy of the director, it 1s unlikely that any recoveries can be made
5.2 Administration and planning
Throughout the liquidation, we have undertaken regular file reviews, dealt with the receipts and
payments of the Partnership, produced reports, completed Corporation Tax returns and filed statutory
paperwork at Companies House
6 Matters preventing closure
The Joint Liguidators will continue to work with ICICI to remove the Partnership as security agent for ali
entities that the Partnership formerly acted for
7 Joint Liguidators' remuneration, disbursements and expenses
71 Basis of remuneration
The Jomnt Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 1 June 2011
72 Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 29 March 2015 to 28 March 2016
In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Liquidators’ are required to report remuneration
‘charged’ This reflects the time charged to the case and 1s the maximum that can be taken in fees by
the Joint Liquidators it does not necessarnly reflect the amount of remuneration that will ulimately be
taken by the Joint Liquidators in remunerahon If there are insufficient realisations to allow the Joint
Liquidators remuneration to be recovered in full, any balance will be written off Details of any write off
will be set out in the final report
721 Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £5, 594 in respect of work done in the current pened (a
summary of which 1s set out in Appendix G) Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration for
the pencd covered by this report are set out in the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)
Attached are the following
¢ Appendix C RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP's Charging, Expenses and Disbursements
Policy Statement
s  Appendix D Joint Liguidators’ Charge Qut and Disbursement Rates,
« Appendix E Category 2 Disbursements Table,
s  Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ Time Cost Analysts for the period set out above
722 Joint Liquidators’ disbursements
The basis of the Joint Liguidators’ drawing disbursements was approved by creditors on 1 June 2011,
when the following resolution was passed
“That Category 2 expenses and disbursements can be charged in accordance with the Creditors’ Guide
to Liquidators’ Remuneration and can be drawn at manthly intervals *
Disbursements incurred in the penaod in accordance with the resolution above are detailed on Appendix
F (Statement of Expenses)
RSM UK 2 19 May 2016

DRB/NIF/ARHEM/RJ/5011928/7TMWUC1500-2010v1 10416




73 Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £93,002 since the date of our appointment in
accordance with the resolution set out above Of this, a total of £7,547 (plus VAT) has been paid, but
some directly to RSM, and £85,455 remains outstanding

Although the resclution approved by creditors entitles me to recover remuneration based upon time
costs by reference to matters anising in the Winding Up 1t 1s unlikely that these costs will be recovered in
full and wiil be wntten off

74 Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses ncurred dunng the penod, 1s attached at Appendix F Thus includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators in the penod of the report imrespective of whether they have
been pad or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paxd in the penod
together with cumulative figures

8 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 43E and 4 131 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further infermation about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in wnting within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liguidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides infarmation for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Ligudator, can be accessed at hitp //rsm insolvencypomnt com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

Shotld you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

MNigel Fox
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Duncan Beat 13 licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
Nige! Fox 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practtioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when camying out all professional work refating to an nsovency
appointment

RSM UK 3 19 May 2016
DRB/NIF/ARMHEM/RJ/5011929/7/WUC1500-2010v110416



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Partnership name

Morgan Waiker Solicitors LLP

Partnership number

0C312540

Court & reference

In the High Court No 5712 of 2010

Date of appointment

19 January 2011

Joint Liquidators

Duncan Beat and Nige!l Fox

Functions

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have power
to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all
of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Trading name

Date of incorporation 4 April 2005
Previous partnership names None
N/A

Trading address

115A Chancery Lane, London WC2A 1PR

Principal activity

Solicitors

Registered office

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TY

Dividends Owed Paid Estimated future
prospects
Unsecured creditors £638,078 NIL NIL




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 5011929 - Morgan Walker Solicitors LLP In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 29/03/2015 To' 28/03/2016

2970372015 to 28/03/2016 Total to 28/03/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 1598 1598
000 Petition deposit 000 1,000 00
000 Third Party Funds 7,800 00 7,800 00
781598 8,81598
QOST OF REALISATIONS
000 Bank Charges 000 {244 00)
000 DTI Cheque Fees 000 (D 30)
000 DTI Fees 000 (16 59)
000 ISA Quarterly Charges (88 00) (154 00)
000 Lega! Fees 000 (3,350 00)
000 Legal Fees Disbursements 000 (1,622 50)
000 Liquidators Fees 000 (1,797 00)
000 OR's Agents/Valuers Fees 0 00 (144 00)
000 OR's Disbursements 000 {2,235 00)
000 Tax deducted at source (320) {3 20)
(91 20) (9,566 59)
000 7,724 78 (750 61)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Services Afc (1,793 59)
Third Party Funds 1358
VAT Receivable {Payable) 1,025 40
(750 61)

(750 61)

Notes:

Notes

1 The Company is VAT registered and the account s shown exclusive of VAT

2 Funds are held in an interest bearing account with the Insolvency Services Account

05/05/2016 5 03 PM Page 1




APPENDIX C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charqing policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and afl staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuning Adwisory LLP Southampton are attached
Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

it 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropnate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and expenence actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insclvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
identffiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party pnor to baing drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ dishursements

Expenses and dishursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party pror tc be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' dishursements

A resolution to consider approving category ° disbursements at the rates prevailing at the tme the cost
ts incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a dishursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office heolder or his firm or any associate has an inferest
will only be made with the approva! of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidaters’ current charge out and disbursement rates

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Current rates

£

Partner 395 to 560
Directors / Associate Directors 305t0 415
Assistant Managers 225
Senior Administrators / Administrators 150 to 190
Support Staff 120

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Disbursement charge Rate

Partnership searches (Tracker) £10 per case

File set up £7 per file
Photocopying, scanning and faxes 10p per side of paper
Mileage 45p per mile

Room hire (internal} — London £150 per hour

Room hire (intemal} — outside London £100 per hour

Reports to creditors and members — posted

50p per report

Reports to creditors and members - published on line

25p per report

Storage

£7 20 per box per year




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any assoclate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Helder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose

Paid

Unpaid
£

None incurred in this reporting pencd

Total




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquhdators in the penod from 28 March 2015 to 28 March
2016

Type and purpose incurred in penod

£
Legal Fees — Moon Beever 162574
Total 1,625.74




96 £61 ‘D8 €6S's 3
9 £61 08 £65'S 3
89 602 '00 059 3
83 60C 000593
00 0£L 00 65 3
00 0€T 00 6€ 3

£a 8L 00 $8Z'S 3
+8 861 05 905 3
b 141 05 £46 3
00 0Z¢ 00091 3
00 0Z€ 00051 3
12 681 08 09Y'L 3
£9 901 007ZE3

£1 0§1 Ob 590 3
00 01 0092 3

£9 922 Ob ££6 3
saley $18070) A
abeiaay |exc

9s €61

08 £65°S 3
682

08 £65'S ¥
682

Le
T

£0
£EQ

€Lt
911
L5

S0
S0

L2
£EQ
Te
zo
Tt

SHNOH
2L

060

0003
00

0003
00

00
00

00
0o

0o
00
0gQ

00
0o

00
00
00
00
00

4els uoddng
R SURISISSY

sz et

06 ¥89'2 3
€0z

06 ¥89'Z 3
€02

‘81
81

£0
£0

oz
kL
9t

oo
00

z9
£E0
1€
o
9¢

SIORASIUILPY

0

0003
00

0003
0o

00
00

0o
00

oo
00
00

oo
00

oo
00
00
(151}
00

suabeuey
juzistssy

000

0003
00

0003
00

00
00

oo
00

00
00
00

00
00

00
00
00
00
00

siabeuety

00 ozt

.

00ZiZ'T 3
2

00TLETT3
Le

o 8
£l

00
00

gy
(44
90

S0
ERY

€0
oo
00
00
S0

SIULIBAICY
9]BID05SY
f SJopang

09 vy

06893
S

069t9 3
1

09
00

00
00

S0
00
S0

00
00

0l
0o
a0
a0
0T

siBupegd

sajey,

_ . Wuﬂugq_

150D

toeun) (@04

| sinoy jmoy |
'
150 B |B10)
SINOH |BjoL

__ 1moy
ssanep e
sREW 12627 - 1w dypads ase)
ey )
sPquiay [ sepogaeys | |
SIap|oyaseys - S1IaNen ayods esz) | h

ejoL

SI0)Ipa PRINJISUN

suoday pue s5UNSIW JOIPAN) BLYID
51031pa1)

_ im0y
FURYY 5I1Es g 21920
=IssY 40 UopESIedY

el
SIONEW XeL

' sjuawded pue s3dianay )
(esauab - yuaunuodde-ysog

Jawabeueyy asey !

Suluueld pue uogeRASIUNPY _

_ ...Ewn_m SINoH _uo:mn._
91.0Z/C0/9Z 0) S102/£0/6Z pouad auy) 1o

dy 150cd/uoiiepinbi] Alosindwo) - 200D - 204 / GPEPEDL
d171 s1021j0g Jaeps uehiiol

Z 18897 Arwwing 6d1S



NOTES TO APPENDIX G
Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

a)

b)

c)

d)

Administration and planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of appointment
documents with Compantes' House, requesting the submission of the Statement of Affars and filing it at
Companies’ House, together with day-to-day case administration duties, maintenance of records and
ongoing statutory obligations These include but are not imited to handling receipts and payments, VAT
and corporation tax 1ssues such as the monthly VAT returns, pension quenes and general
correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which
will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaining
partnership searches, maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings /
correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, statutory receipts and
payments accounts, dealing with (including the winding up of) partnership pension schemes where
applicable

Realisation of assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, secunng and
insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and
debt collechon Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, deating with landlords, Liaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent clams identified as part of the investigation work set out
above Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set outin the main
body of the report Asset realisation is considered to be a key aspect of the case adminstration

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process he preparation of the Joint Liquidators’ proposals has been undertaken
including the attendant aspects of providing and obtaining the regquired information, convening the
creditors’ meeting etc A brief report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the report on the first
six months of the administration penod have both been prepared

Case specific matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commaonly include
meetings, comespondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues in the case which do not fall
into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done In relation to litigation, general advice or other major 1Issues




